

Joseph A. Ladapo, MD, PhD State Surgeon General

Vision: To be the Healthiest State in the Nation

February 8, 2024

Hassan Hadjimiry, Utilities Director City of Delray Beach Utilities Department 200 SW 6<sup>th</sup> Street Delray Beach, FL 33444

## Re: Settlement of Florida Department of Health Palm Beach County v. City of Delray Beach WTP (PWS #4500351) with respect to violation(s) of Drinking Water Regulations.

Dear Mr. Hadjimiry:

The Florida Department of Health (Department) is in receipt of check #592714 in the amount of \$1,021,193.30 representing the amount of the civil penalties and administrative costs incorporated in the Long Form Consent Order executed on November 12, 2021. The City of Delray Beach Public Water System has complied with the terms of the Consent Order #WP-038-20 and the Department is closing the Enforcement Action.

We appreciate the effort you have expended to resolve this matter. Should you have any questions please call Pamela Lape at (561) 837-5947.

For the Division Director,

Rafael Reyes Environmental Health Director Florida Department of Health Palm Beach County

RR/pl

cc: FDOHPBC file – WP-038-20

Florida Department of Health, Palm Beach County Division of Environmental Public Health 800 Clematis Street – 4<sup>th</sup> Floor West Palm Beach, FL 33401 PHONE: 561-837-5900 FloridaHealth.gov / palmbeach.floridahealth.gov



Accredited Health Department Public Health Accreditation Board